

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 20170066

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| Continental Resources, Inc., |) |
| |) |
| Appellee, |) |
| |) |
| vs. |) |
| |) |
| Counce Energy BC #1, LLC, |) |
| |) |
| Appellant. |) |
| |) |
| |) |

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ON PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, DATED MARCH 10, 2015; ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM TO ALLEGE EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, DATED MAY 5, 2015; ORDER, DATED JANUARY 13, 2016; ORDER, DATED MARCH 31, 2016; ORDER ON MOTION IN LIMINE, DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 2016; ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, DATED DECEMBER 22, 2016; AMENDED ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT, DATED JANUARY 23, 2017; AND AMENDED JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT, DATED JANUARY 24, 2017, BY THE HONORABLE JUDGE DANN GREENWOOD, SOUTH WEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, BILLINGS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, CASE NO. 04-2013-CV-00015

David J. Smith #06610
Tyler J. Malm #07575
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Appellant Counce Energy BC #1, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....¶11

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURISDICTIONAL RULINGS DEPRIVED COUNCE OF ITS RIGHT TO DEFEND AGAINST AND ASSERT COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST CONTINENTAL’S CLAIMS WHILE ALSO RELIEVING CONTINENTAL OF ITS BURDEN OF PROVING ITS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM AT TRIAL.

A. Standard of Review.....¶16

B. In response to Continental’s decision to pursue its contract claims in district court, Counce was required to raise its defenses and compulsory counterclaims to which the district court’s subject-matter jurisdiction attached.....¶18

C. The district court’s limine ruling erroneously and unfairly restricted Counce’s ability to defend against Continental’s contract claim and from pursuing its abuse of process counterclaim.....¶31

D. Continental was improperly relieved of its burden of proving the essential elements of its breach of contract claim at trial.....¶35

II. CONTINENTAL FAILED TO PRESENT A LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENTIARY BASIS FOR THE JURY TO FIND FOR CONTINENTAL ON ITS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING COUNCE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.

A. Standard of Review.....¶42

B. In order to prevail on its breach of contract claim, Continental was required to establish the reasonable actual costs of drilling and operating the Burian 1-27H well, together with the reasonable costs of supervision; that all of said costs were actually paid by Continental; and that Counce failed to reimburse Continental for its proportionate share of said costs.....¶43

| | | |
|------|--|-----|
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING CONTINENTAL’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING COUNCE’S FRAUD CLAIMS. | |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | ¶51 |
| | B. Counce’s fraud claims exist independently of its breach of contract claim, and genuine questions of material fact exist precluding summary judgment as to whether Continental’s conduct in this case constitutes fraud..... | ¶52 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING COUNCE’S MOTION TO CORRECT THE JANUARY 13, 2016 ORDER DISMISSING COUNCE’S CONTRACT DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS <i>WITH PREJUDICE</i> FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION. | |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | ¶60 |
| | B. Rule 12(h)(3) requires dismissal without prejudice for lack of subject matter jurisdiction where it is found <i>at any time</i> that subject-matter jurisdiction is lacking..... | ¶61 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | ¶68 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | ¶69 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Albrecht v. Metro Area Ambulance, 1998 ND 132, 580 N.W.2d 583.....¶66

American Bank Center v. Wiest, 2010 ND 251, 793 N.W.2d 172.....¶54

Amyotte ex rel. Amyotte v. Rolette Cty. Hous. Auth., 2003 ND 48, 658 N.W.2d
324.....¶42

Barrett v. Gilbertson, 2013 ND 35, 827 N.W.2d 831.....¶¶22, 35, 45

Bryan v. Miller, 16 N.W.2d 275, 284 (N.D. 1944).....¶66

Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A. v. Peterson, 2011 ND 86, 797 N.W.2d 312.....¶18

Doe v. Southwest Grain, 309 F.Supp.2d 1119, 1122 (D.N.D. 2004).....¶53

Earnest v. Garcia, 1999 ND 196, 601 N.W.2d 260.....¶64

Erickson v. Erickson, 2010 ND 86, 782 N.W.2d 346.....¶54

Erickson v. Olsen, 2016 ND 33, 875 N.W.2d 535.....¶60

Gadeco v. Industrial Commission, 2012 ND 33, 812 N.W.2d 405.....¶32

Gadeco v. Industrial Commission, 2013 ND 72, 830 N.W.2d 535.....¶¶31-32

Holkesvig v. VandeWalle, 2016 ND 107, 879 N.W.2d 728.....¶60

Krenz v. XTO Energy, Inc., 2017 ND 19, 890 N.W.2d 222.....¶51

Olson v. Job Serv. N. Dakota, 2013 ND 24, 827 N.W.2d 36.....¶17

Perry v. Reinke, 1997 ND 213, 570 N.W.2d 224.....¶44-45

Reliable, Inc. v. Stutsman County Comm’n, 409 N.W.2d 632 (N.D. 1987).....¶18

Schirado v. Foote, 2010 ND 136, 785 N.W.2d 235.....¶17

Seifert v. Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co., 497 N.W.2d 694, 696 (N.D. 1993).....¶53

State v. Brossart, 2015 ND 1, 858 N.W.2d 275.....¶26

| | |
|---|---------|
| <u>Trottier v. Bird</u> , 2001 ND 177, 635 N.W.2d 157..... | ¶¶64-66 |
| <u>Trottier v. Bird</u> , 2001 ND 177, 635 N.W.2d 157..... | ¶18 |
| <u>WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC</u> , 2007 ND 67, 730 N.W.2d 841..... | ¶35 |

STATUTES AND COURT RULES:

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| N.D.A.C. Article 43-02..... | ¶¶12, 21, 36 |
| N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-16.3(1)(a)(2), (3)..... | ¶32 |
| N.D.C.C. Chapter 38-08..... | ¶¶12, 17, 21, 24-28, 36 |
| N.D.C.C. § 09-03-08..... | ¶54 |
| N.D.C.C. § 09-03-10..... | ¶54 |
| N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08(2)..... | ¶¶24-27 |
| N.D.C.C. § 38-08-10..... | ¶¶24, 26-27 |
| N.D.R.Civ.P. 12..... | ¶¶19, 20, 23, 61-62, 64, 66-67 |
| N.D.R.Civ.P. 13(a)..... | ¶¶19-20, 23 |
| N.D.R.Civ.P. 38(a)..... | ¶¶29-30 |
| N.D.R.Civ.P. 41(b)..... | ¶66 |
| N.D.R.Civ.P. 50..... | ¶¶43-44 |
| N.D.R.Civ.P. 60..... | ¶¶62-63 |
| N.D.R.Ev. 615..... | ¶49 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---|-----|
| 51 Am. Jur. 2d Liens § 13..... | ¶26 |
| W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> § 92, at 656 (5th ed. 1984)..... | ¶53 |
